




April 27, 1994

Honorable Clair Harmony

Mayor Pro-Tem

City of Diamond Bar

P.O. Box 4153

Diamond Bar, CA  91765






Re:
Your Request for Advice 

Our File No. A-94-135

Dear Mr. Harmony:


This is in response to your letter requesting confirmation of advice provided to you on April 11, 1994, regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


In our telephone conversation, you asked whether the Act controlled the production or distribution of your newsletter connected with your status as Mayor Pro-Tem of the City of Diamond Bar.  The newsletter is produced on a personal computer owned by your campaign, and is distributed by facsimile machine.  You stated that the costs involved in the production or distribution of the newsletter in that manner were di minius.  You also stated that there were no public funds used in connection with the publication or distribution of the newsletter.  Currently, your newsletter has a circulation of 2,400.


As I advised, since facsimile machine transmissions result in tangible items being delivered to a recipient, the resulting document may be subject to the mass mailing restrictions of Section 89001 and Regulation 18901.  (Harmony Advice Letter, No. I-91-254.)  However, Section 89001 and Regulation 18901 only apply to publicly funded mass mailings.  Since you do not use any public funds in connection with the production and distribution of your newsletter, Section 89001 and Regulation 18901 would not apply.


Moreover, as we discussed, Section 84305 of the Act requires that mass mailings include sender identification.  However, since your newsletter is not sent, it does not appear to be subject to the requirements of Section 84305.  In any case, you stated that your name and address appeared on the newsletter in a typesize greater than 6 point.  Consequently, even if Section 84305 did apply, you would be in compliance.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

